RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 0093 OF 2020

Sh. Sanjeev Goyal, S/o Sh. Ashok Kumar, H. No. 148 Model Town, Phase-I, Bathinda-151001 (9814197689)

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Municipal Corporation, Bathinda.

First Appellate Authority O/o Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Bathinda.

...Respondents

HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Sh. Sanjiv Goyal on behalf of the Appellant.

Sh. Surinder Pal Singh, Clerk on behalf of the Respondent.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 18.08.2020.

The appellant states that information relating to point no. 1 (Bank Statement) and Point no. 11 has not been supplied to him by the Respondents.

The Respondent states that information relating to point No. 1 & 11 of RTI application is not available in official record therefore cannot be provided to the Appellant.

In view of the aforementioned, the Respondent – PIO is directed to provide the remaining information, if there is no other information then file an Affidavit in this regard, before the next date of hearing, failing which **Show Cause Notice** will be issued to him, as per provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.

The case is adjourned to 10.11.2020 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 913428845. Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh 16.09.2020

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN. SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 0094 OF 2020

Sh. Sanjeev Goval, S/o Sh. Ashok Kumar, H. No. 148 Model Town. (9814197689)

Versus

Phase-I, Bathinda-151001

Public Information Officer, O/o Municipal Corporation,

Bathinda.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Bathinda.

...Respondents

...Appellant

HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Sh. Sanjiv Goyal on behalf of the Appellant.

Sh. Pargat Singh, Superintendent-cum-PIO on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 18.08.2020.

The Appellant states that information relating to point no. 2 has not been provided to him by the PIO.

The Respondent states that requisite information has already been provided to the Appellant.

In view of the aforementioned, the Respondent – PIO is directed to provide the remaining information, if there is no other information then file an Affidavit in this regard, before the next date of hearing, failing which **Show Cause Notice** will be issued to him, as per provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.

The case is adjourned to 10.11.2020 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX **MEETING ID No. 913428845.** Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh 16.09.2020

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



COMPLAINT CASE NO. 133 OF 2020

Sh. Rupinder Singh, (9592830632) S/o Sh. Bawa Singh, Village Bahiluwal, P.O. Govt. Multi Technical College, Batala, District Gurdaspur.

...Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o District Education Officer (Secondary), Gurdaspur.

...Respondent

HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX - VIDEO CONFERENCE

PRESENT: None on behalf of the Complainant.

Sh. Sumit Kumar, Clerk and the Principal for the Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 29.07.2020.

The Complainant is again absent from today's hearing. He was also absent on the last hearings dated 24.06.2020 and 29.07.2020.

The Respondent states that the requisite information has already been supplied to the Complainant but till date no observation has been received from him.

In view of the above, last and final opportunity is given to the Complainant to point out the deficiencies in writing to the Respondents within week. The PIO is directed to remove the same, if any deficiencies received from him, before the next date of hearing.

The Respondent – PIO is again directed to file a point-wise reply in response to the information supplied, on the next date of hearing, failing which **Show Cause Notice** will be issued to him, as per provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.

The case is adjourned to 10.11.2020 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 913428845. Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh 16.09.2020

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



COMPLAINT CASE NO. 147 OF 2020

Smt. Satinder Kaur, (9814038357) W/o Sh. Surinderpal Singh, Dola Nangal Batala, District Gurdaspur.

...Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o District Education Officer (Secondary), Gurdaspur.

...Respondent

HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX - VIDEO CONFERENCE

PRESENT: Smt. Satinder Kaur, Complainant.

Sh. Sumit Kumar, Clerk and the Principal for the Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 29.07.2020.

The Complainant reiterates her earlier version that no information has been provided to her.

The Respondent states that the requisite information has been supplied to the Complainant but she did not received the same and it returned back to the sender. He further shows all the returned information before the Bench.

In view of the aforementioned, the Respondent is directed to supply the requisite information to the Complainant by hand under intimation to the Commission, before the next date of hearing.

The Respondent – PIO is again directed to file a point-wise reply in response to the information supplied, on the next date of hearing, failing which **Show Cause Notice** will be issued to him, as per provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.

The case is adjourned to 10.11.2020 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 913428845. Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh 16.09.2020

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



COMPLAINT CASE NO.0214 OF 2020

Shri Sukhdeep Singh (9872821694) S/o Shri Chamkaur Singh Village Kansuha Kalan, PO: Alowal, Distt. Patiala.-147001

...Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Punjab ICT Education Society Vidya Bhawan (Punjab School Education Board), Block – E, 5th Floor, Phase-VIII, SAS Nagar (Mohali) - 160062

...Respondent

HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Shri Sukhdeep Singh, Complainant

None on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 27.08.2020.

The complainant states that the no information has been provided to him.

The PIO has not appeared for today's hearing, inspite of the Notice of the Commission. This shows his disregard to the Commission. The absence of the PIO is viewed seriously and it has also affected hearing and disposal of the case. The PIO is directed to appear in person on the next date of hearing along with the entire records related to the RTI application of the appellant, failing which **Show Cause Notice** will be issued to him under Section 20(1) of the RTI Act, 2005.

To come up on 10.11.2020 at 11:00 AM for further hearing through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 913428845. Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh 16.09.2020

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 0214 OF 2020

Sh. Sukhchain Singh, (9463518565) Sonam Mohalla, Fatehgarh Churian, Tehsil Batala, District Gurdaspur.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Principal Secretary, Local Government, Punjab, Municipal Bhawan, Sector-35, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Principal Secretary, Local Government, Punjab, Municipal Bhawan, Sector-35, Chandigarh.

...Respondents

HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX - VIDEO CONFERENCE

PRESENT: Sh. Sukhchain Singh, Appellant.

Sh. Satwinder Singh, Superintendent –cum- PIO along with Sh. Chetan,

Sr. Assistant for the Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 29.07.2020.

The Appellant states that no information has been provided to him by the Respondents.

The Respondent again reiterates his earlier stand that the inquiry is pending, therefore, requisite information sought by the Appellant cannot be provided to him.

Adjourned. To come up on 10.11.2020 at 11:00 AM for further hearing through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 913428845. Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh 16.09.2020

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 606 OF 2020

Sh. Sukhchain Singh, (9463518565) Sonam Mohalla, Fatehgarh Churian, Tehsil Batala, District Gurdaspur.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Deputy Director,

Urban Local Bodies, Amritsar

First Appellate Authority

O/o Deputy Director, Urban Local Bodies, Amritsar.

...Respondents

HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX - VIDEO CONFERENCE

PRESENT: Sh. Sukchain Singh, Appellant.

Sh. Ramesh Kumar, E.O. O/o Municipal Council, Fatehgarh Churian.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 29.07.2020.

The Appellant states that incomplete and unattested information has been provided to him by the Respondents.

The Respondent states that the requisite information has already been supplied to the Appellant but if he is not satisfied with the provided information he can inspect the record on any working day.

The Appellant is advised to visit the office of the Respondent - PIO and get the requisite information after inspect the record on 21.09.2020 i.e. Monday between 11:00 am to 01:00 pm.

Cont...Pg-2

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



- 2 -

APPEAL CASE NO. 0606 OF 2020

The Respondent – PIO is directed to provide the complete information, if any, duly legible and attested to the Appellant, on the spot, under intimation to the Commission. If the Appellant is absent, it is presumed that, he is satisfied with the provided information and if the Respondent – PIO is not present then strict action will be taken against him.

Adjourned. To come up on 10.11.2020 at 11:00 AM for further hearing through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 913428845. Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 16.09.2020

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN. SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



COMPLAINT CASE NO.0294 OF 2020

Shri Mohammad Shakir # 245, First Floor, Sector 46-A, Chandigarh.

...Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer.

O/o The Excise and Taxation Commissioner, Punjab, SAS Nagar(Mohali)

...Respondents

HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX/TELEPHONE

PRESENT:

Sh. Mohammad Shakir, Complainant.

Sh. Ram Singh, E.T.O. on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 27.08.2020.

The Complainant states that no information has been provided to him by the

Respondent – PIO.

The Respondent states that the information has already been supplied to the

Appellant vide letter no. 3504, dated 18.02.2020 as under:

"...

ਉਪਰੋਕਤ ਵਿਸ਼ੇ ਦੇ ਸਬੰਧ ਵਿੱਚ ਆਪ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਮੰਗੀ ਗਈ ਸਚਨਾ ਲੜੀ ਨੰ: 1 ਸਬੰਧੀ ਪੱਤਰ ਦਾ ਜਵਾਬ ਉਪ ਕੰਟਰੋਲਰ ਵਿੱਤ ਤੇ ਲੇਖਾ, ਦਫਤਰ ਰਜਿਸਟਰਾਰ, ਸਹਿਕਾਰੀ ਸਭਾਵਾਂ, ਪੰਜਾਬ, ਚੰਡੀਗੜ ਜੀ ਨੂੰ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਦੇ ਪੱਤਰ ਨੂੰ: 3444 ਮਿਤੀ 14.02.2020 ਰਾਹੀਂ ਭੇਜਿਆ ਜਾ ਚੱਕਾ ਹੈ। (ਕਾਪੀ ਨੱਥੀ)। ਲੜੀ ਨੰ: 2 ਸਬੰਧੀ ਦੱਸਿਆ ਜਾਂਦਾ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਆਪ ਜੀ ਦਾ ਕੋਈ ਰਿਫੰਡ ਨਹੀਂ ਬਣਦਾ।"

Adjourned. To come up on 03.11.2020 at 11:00 AM for further hearing through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 913428845. Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Hem Inder Singh) **State Information Commissioner**

Chandigarh 16.09.2020

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



COMPLAINT CASE NO.0349 OF 2020

Shri Manjeet Singh (9888486861) Vocational Teacher (Retd.) # 166, Ward No.13-B, Backside Old Jain Mandir, DHURI,District Sangrur-148024

...Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Principal, Govt. Senior Secondary School, BALIAN Via Longowal, District Sangrur-1480024

...Respondent

HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: None for the parties.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 27.08.2020.

The Complainant is absent from today's hearing without any intimation and he was also absent on the last date of hearing i.e. 27.08.2020.

The PIO has not appeared again for today's hearing, inspite of the Notice of the Commission. This shows his disregard to the Commission. The absence of the PIO is viewed seriously and it has also affected hearing and disposal of the case. The PIO is directed to appear in person on the next date of hearing along with the entire records related to the RTI application of the appellant, failing which **Show Cause Notice** will be issued to him under Section 20(1) of the RTI Act, 2005.

To come up on 10.11.2020 at 11:00 AM for further hearing through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 913428845. Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh 16.09.2020

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 3454 OF 2019

Sh. Lajpat Rai, (9814230616) S/o Sh. Harbans Lal, House No. 3/287, Romana Street, Jaito, District Faridkot.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Executive Officer, Nagar Council, Jaito, District Faridkot.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Deputy Director, Local Government, Ferozepur.

...Respondents

HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Sh. Lajpat Rai, Appellant.

Sh. Gurdas Singh, Executive Officer – cum- PIO.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 03.09.2020.

The Appellant states that no information has been provided to him by the Respondents.

The Respondent – PIO states that the available information has already been supplied to the Appellant and no other information is available in the record. He further states that original Affidavit has already been submitted in the Commission in this regard.

After examining the case file, it is revealed that the Appellant changed his statement that no information has been provided to him while on the last date of hearing; he stated that he has received only two papers without attestation.

Cont...Pg-2

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



- 2 -

APPEAL CASE NO. 3454 OF 2019

However, in the aforementioned, the Respondent – PIO is directed to provide the same information, duly legible and attested to the Appellant, before the next date of hearing, under intimation to the Commission, failing which Show Cause Notice will be issued to him as per provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.

To come up on 10.11.2020 at 11:00 AM for further hearing through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 913428845. Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 16.09.2020

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 3456 OF 2019

Sh. Lajpat Rai, (9814230616) S/o Sh. Harbans Lal, House No. 3/287, Romana Street, Jaito, District Faridkot.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Executive Officer, Nagar Council, Jaito, District Faridkot.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Deputy Director, Local Government, Ferozepur.

...Respondents

HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Sh. Lajpat Rai, Appellant.

Sh. Gurdas Singh, Executive Officer – cum- PIO.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 03.09.2020.

The Appellant states that he has not received the point no. 7 (CD/Pen Drive) of his RTI application.

The Respondent – PIO states that the available information has already been supplied to the Appellant and no other information is available in the record. He further states that original Affidavit has already been submitted in the Commission in this regard.

However, in the aforementioned, the Respondent – PIO is directed to provide the information relating to point no. 7 (CD/Pen Drive) to the Appellant, before the next date of hearing, under intimation to the Commission, failing which Show Cause Notice will be issued to him as per provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.

Cont...Pg-2

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



- 2 -

APPEAL CASE NO. 3456 OF 2019

To come up on 10.11.2020 at 11:00 AM for further hearing through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 913428845. Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 16.09.2020